RESOLUTION NO. 2021-055

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AMENDMENTS EXTENDING THE TERM OF TWO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS WITH WILLDAN ENGINEERING TO PROVIDE PUBLIC WORKS SERVICES FOR APPROXIMATELY TWO ADDITIONAL MONTHS

WHEREAS, the City contracted with Willdan Engineering (Willdan) in 2016 to provide professional services for the Public Works Department through two contracts, each with a term of five years; and

WHEREAS, one contract (C-16-158) covers projects that use federal and state funds and expires May 1, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the other contract (C-16-159) covers projects that use local funds and also expires May 1, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the City has identified several cost saving benefits in extending both contracts for approximately two months to terminate on June 30,2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby:

- Authorizes the City Manager to execute the fourth amendment to Contract No. C-16-158 with Willdan Engineering, in substantially the form presented, for projects that use federal and state funds, extending the term to June 30, 2021, for public works services to the City of Elk Grove's Public Works Department; and
- 2) Authorizes the City Manager to execute the third amendment to Contract No. C-16-159 with Willdan Engineering, in substantially the form presented, for locally funded projects, extending the term to June 30, 2021, for public works services to the City of Elk Grove's Public Works Department.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 24th day of February 2021

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

ATTEST:

SON LINDGREN. CITY CLERK

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2021-055

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on February 24, 2021 by the following vote:

- AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Nguyen, Hume, Spease, Suen
- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California